

No. 19-8192

---

OCTOBER TERM, 2019  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

John Bejarano, Petitioner,

v.

William Gittere, Warden, et al., Respondent.

---

PETITIONER'S REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

CAPITAL CASE

RENE L. VALLADARES  
Federal Public Defender of Nevada  
BRAD D. LEVENSON\*  
DAVID ANTHONY  
Assistant Federal Public Defenders  
411 E. Bonneville, Ste. 250  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
(702) 388-6577  
(702) 388-5819 (Fax)  
\* Counsel of Record

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

B. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Apply *Andres* And *Wilbur* To Nevada’s Capital Sentencing Scheme .....2

C. Nevada’s Unique Three-Step Capital Sentencing Scheme Distinguishes This Case From *McKinney*.....3

.D. The State’s Remaining Reasons For Denying Certiorari Are Not Persuasive.....6

CONCLUSION .....8

SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX.....9

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Andres v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948) .....	2
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990) .....	1, 2, 3
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016) .....	2, 6, 7
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. C. 633 (2016) .....	6
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S. Ct. 702 (2020) .....	2, 3
<hr/>	
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) .....	2, 3
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	4
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	2, 3
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	1, 4
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992) .....	5, 6
<i>Valerio v. Crawford</i> , 306 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	4
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Bejarano v. Filson</i> , 448 P.3d 551 (Nev. 2019) .....	7
<i>Burnside v. State</i> , 352 P.3d 627 (Nev. 2015) .....	5, 6
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 102 P.3d 71 (Nev. 2004) .....	5

<i>Castillo v. State</i> , 442 P.3d 558 (Nev. 2019) .....	3, 7
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 59 P.3d 450 (Nev. 2002) .....	1
<i>Lisle v. State</i> , 351 P.3d 725 (Nev. 2015) .....	5, 6, 7
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-752 .....	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 175.552 .....	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 175.554 .....	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 200.030 .....	5
